

It may be mentioned here that both respondents are residents of Nepal and as per the guidelines of Ministry of Home Affairs, the authorities in Nepal require the details of matter in the prescribed format to be filled in Nepali Language with seal and signature of Magistrate. Therefore, Counsel for the petitioner was requested to file the same vide this Registry's letter dated 26.11.2015 as both the respondents in the matters are residents of Nepal, but counsel has not filed the same so far. As a result of which, show cause notice could not be sent to Ministry of Home Affairs for service on sole respondent in both the matters.

The Office report for directions is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in chamber.

Dated this the 16th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO :-

1. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4